

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
FOURTH DISTRICT

CASE NO. 4D2022-2647  
L.T. NO. CACE19-002572

RONALD DESBRUNES,  
Appellant,

v.

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  
etc.  
Appellee.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION'S  
MOTION FOR RHEARING**

**On behalf of: Members of the USFN, American Legal & Financial  
Network, and the Legal League Members (identified  
individually by entity or law firm in Appendix 1)**

---

Adam A. Diaz  
Florida Bar No. 98379  
Roy A. Diaz  
Florida Bar No. 767700  
**Diaz Anselmo & Associates, P.A.**  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, USFN  
499 NW 70th Ave., Suite 309  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33317  
Telephone: (954) 564-0071  
E-Mail: [answers@dallegal.com](mailto:answers@dallegal.com)

David Rosenberg  
Florida Bar No. 100963  
**Robertson, Anschutz & Schneid,  
Crane & Partners, PLLC**  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, ALFN  
6409 Congress Avenue, Ste. 100  
Boca Raton, Florida 33487  
Phone: (561) 241-6901  
E-Mail: [drosenberg@raslg.com](mailto:drosenberg@raslg.com),  
[FLMail@raslg.com](mailto:FLMail@raslg.com)

J. Anthony Van Ness  
Florida Bar No. 391832  
**Van Ness Law Firm, PLC**  
Attorneys for Amici Curie, Legal League  
1239 E. Newport Center Dr. Ste. 110  
Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441-7711  
Phone: (954) 571-2031  
E-Mail: [tvanness@vanlawfl.com](mailto:tvanness@vanlawfl.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii-vi

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv-vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1-2

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2-4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5-6

ARGUMENT.....6-22

**ISSUES**

**I. THE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING AND JUDGMENT ARE NOT “NULLITIES” FOR FAILURE TO JOIN THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DECEDENT’S ESTATE, AS RULE 1.260(a) IS INAPPLICABLE TO *IN REM* FORECLOSURE.....6-17**

**II. BASED ON THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RULE 1.260, EVEN IF THE RULE APPLIED THE ONLY CONSEQUENCE OF NON-COMPLIANCE WAS DISMISSAL OF THE DECEASED PARTY, NOT NULLIFICATION OF THE FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT.....17-18**

**III. IF *DESBRUNES* IS NOT REVISED, IT WILL HAVE WIDESPREAD REPERCUSSIONS.....18-22**

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Aluia v. Dyck-O'Neal, Inc.</i> , 205 So. 3d 768 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	7
<i>Bender v. Bender</i> , 975 A.2d 636 (Conn. 2009).....	13
<i>Buettner v. Fass</i> , 21 So. 3d 114 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	9
<i>Ciba-Geigy Ltd. v. Fish Peddler Inc.</i> , 683 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999).....	1
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Villanueva</i> , 174 So. 3d 612 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	8, 13
<i>Daniels v. Fla. Dep't of Health</i> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005).....	17
<i>Desbrunes v. US Bank Nat'l Ass'n, as Tr. for Structured Asset Sec. Corp. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-AM1</i> , 2024 WL 591432 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 14, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Mace v. Gardner</i> , 66 So. 3d 1265 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<i>Fletcher v. Ferry</i> , 917 A.2d 937 (Vt. 2007).....	14
<i>Freedom Fin. Bank v. Estate of Boesen</i> , 805 N.W.2d 802 (Iowa 2011).....	13
<i>Heavey v. Maloof</i> , 901 N.E.2d 665 (Mass. 2009).....	13

**CASES**

**PAGE(S)**

*In re Enquire Printing and Publ'g Co.*,  
894 N.Y.S.2d 349 (Sur. Ct. 2009).....14

*In re Estate of Laue*,  
790 N.W.2d 765 (S.D. 2010).....14

*In re Estate of Slater*,  
437 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....12

*In re Higgins*,  
2023 WL 8823920 (Bankr. E.D. Wisc. 2023).....13

*Jones v. Fed. Farm Mortg. Corp.*,  
182 So. 226 (Fla. 1938).....12, 15

*Olstyn v. Olympic*,  
455 S.2d 1137 (Fla 2nd DCA 1984).....11

*Owen v. Wilson*,  
399 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....14

*Palm Beach Fla. Hotel v. Nantucket Enter., Inc.*,  
211 So. 3d 42 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....16

*Quinn Plumbing Co. v. New Miami Shores Corporation*,  
100 Fla. 413, 129 So. 690 (Fla. 1930).....8

*Ray v. Rotella*,  
425 So. 2d 94n.3 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....11

*Rice v. Greene*,  
941 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....12

*Rice v. Seals*,  
377 S.W.3d 416 (Ark. 2010).....13

*Roberts v. Robert*,  
158 P.3d 899 (Ariz. Ct. App. Div. 1 2007).....14

**CASES**

**PAGE(S)**

*Royal Palm Corp. Ctr. Ass'n, Ltd. v. PNC Bank, NA*,  
89 So.3d 923 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....7

*Sas v. Postman*,  
687 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....16

*Scott v. Morris*,  
989 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....8

*Sedra Family Ltd. P'ship v. 4750, LLC*,  
124 So. 3d 935 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....16

*Shovers v. Shovers*,  
718 N.W.2d 130 (Ct. App. Wisc. 2006).....14

*Sorreles v. McNally*,  
89 Fla. 457 (1925).....12, 14, 16

*Thompson v. Hodson*,  
825 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....8

*Wilson v. Fieldgrove*,  
787 N.W.2d 707 (Neb. 2010).....13

**STATUTES**

**PAGE(S)**

Fla. Const, Art. X, § 4(a) & (b).....9

Fla. R. Civ. P 1.260(a)(1).....*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 732.101(2).....12

Fla. Stat. § 732.102.....10

Fla. Stat. § 732.514.....12

Fla. Stat. § 733.608.....11

**STATUTES**

**PAGE(S)**

Fla. Stat. § 733.710.....8

Fla. R. App. P. 9.045.....25

Fla. R. App. P. 9.370(b).....25

**OTHER SOURCES**

34 C.J.S. Executors and Administrators § 178  
(August 2023 update).....14

Eric C. Surette, 23 Am. Jur. 2d Descent  
and Distribution §§ 13, 17 (October 2023 update).....13
